SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Details of parts and construction for your BARKO HYDRAULIC LOADER
are shown on the individual parts list. The expleded views are
arranged in proper order for assembly and dis-assembly so that, in
general, parts may be removed in the order shown.

Two lifting lugs are provided oo the boom, one closest to bhoom pivot
for raiszing entire loader assembly and one farthest out for boom and
job assembly. .
Instruction for servicing pump, motor, valves and filter are covered
on seperate pages.

It is of utmost importance that the entire hydraulic system be kapt
clean and free from dirw, grit, water, air or acids at all times.
Periodic draining, cleaning and refilling with new oil is recommended
to insure proper performance and service. All openings in the
hydraulic circuit must he properly capped, if component units are re-
moved. These units should also be <apped or plugged to protect them
from entxry of foreign matter.

Service and clean the hydraulic system ocil filters at each oil change.
Quite often a new oil will have a lint like material, which when present
in the oil will plug oil filters. For this reascn, the filters should
be checked during the First 25 hours of cperation after any con-
gsiderable amount of ocil has been added to the hydraulic system.

Always drain hydraulic fluid system after working machine because
the 0il will he warm and will flow freely, which is needed to carry
all the dixt and sludge with it.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM

INTRODUCTION

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

SECTION I
SECTION IT

SECTION III

ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS - PARTS
LUBRICATION DTIAGRAM AND CHART
GENERAL ASSEMBLY

TOOL LIST

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

WARRANTY

STRUCTURAL/MECHANICAL COMPONENTS
OPTIONS (IF APPLICABLE)
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

QPTIONS (IF APPLICASLE

SERVICE INFORMATION

“A

A

U

— _ i o e



-

<JUIR

LUBRICATION

CLUTECH - Apply wmoll amount of lubricamt to duich Hwowour csilar once o day,

 POWER TAKE-OFFs-Apply stmall smaeunt of lubrican! to thaft hearings
every 30 havurs. Gun fitrings below,

REDUOCTIONS - Use universal gear lubricant, SAE 90 EP. Reamove Breather

cxp and fill e check plug on side. Change oil ofter first 5 heurs and after
each & manths of speration,

CLUTCH ADIJUSTMENT i(ovircinTtsz 7YPE ONLY)

IMPORTANT:- tf ¢ciutch does net puil, heats, oroperating lever jumps out, adjusiment is

required. To adjust clutch, remave hand hale plate. turn clutch until adjusting leck pin can
be reached. Pull sdjusting pin out and turn adjusting yoke to right or clackwise uniil opers
ating lever requires g distinet pressure 'o engage. A new clulch requires several adjustments

© wntil fricetion dises are warn in.

COFFEYVILLE FUNK MFG. CO. - xaNsas




oL RECOMMENDAT]ONS FOR MOBILE HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS

The oii in a hydraulic symm serves as the power transmistion
medium. It is aiso the system’s lubricant and cooiant, Selection
of the proper oil is a requirement for szt:sfacmry system
performanca and life.

Aecommaendations presentad in this data sheet will assist in
the sslection of suitable oils for use with Sperry Vickery
progucts. Sperry Vickers does not publish a recommended
oil list by brand name or sugplier dus to the axtremely wide
varisty of il types on the markst.

{n most cases, uss of thess recommendations will lead to
ssiection of a suitabie oil. However, dus to the compiax nature
of oil formulaticn, the variety of oils availabie and peculiarities
of individual hydraulic appiications, there wiill be rare instances
where an oil ssiectsd on the basis of thess recommendations
will vield unsatisfactory resuits. Sperry Vickers cannot be
responsible for such exceptions, in this respect, the customer
is sncouraged to coasuit his Sperry Vickers representative
whaen selecting an oil.

IMPORTANT FACTORS IN SELECTING AN GIL

1.  ADDITIVES — Ressarch has developed a number of
additive agents which materially improve various char
acreristics of oil for hydraulic systems, Thess additives

are seiectad 10 raducs wesr, increase chemical sability,

inhibit corrosion and depress the pour point.

Pump performancs and relishility are directly affectad
by the anti-wear idditive formulation comtained in the
oil. Olls providing a high level of anti-wear protsction
ars recommended for optimum performancs and long
lifa. :

2.  VISCOSITY — Viscosity is the measure of fluidity. The

ail seiected must have proper viscosity t© maintain an
adsquate lubricating film at systam operating temp-
sranure. .
In addition to dynamic lubricating propertias, oil must
have sufficient body to provide an adequate sasling
sffact between warking parts of pumps, vaives, cylinders
and mators, but nat shough 0 c2use pUMP cavitation or
siuggish vaive action. Optimum operating viscosity of the
gil shwouid be between 16 cSt (B0 SUS) and 40 cSt
(180 SUS).

“Viscosity indax™ reflects the way viscosity changes
with temperature. The smaller the viscosity change, the
higher the viscosity index. The viscosity index of hy-
draulic system oil should not be less than 30. Multiple
viscosity oils, sucit as SAE 10W-30, incorporate additives
to improve viscosity index (polymer thicksned). Ofls
of this type generaily exhibit both a temporsry and
permanent decraase in viscosity due 0 oil thear en-
countsred in the aperating hydraulic system. The actual
viscosity can, therefors, be far less in the operating
hydrauiic systam than what is shown in normal il data.
Accordingly, when such oils are selected, it is necassary
to use thoss with high shear stability to insure that
vlseumv remaing within recommaendsd limits while in
sarvics.

3. CHEMIGCAL STABILITY - Oxidative and thermal st
bility ars essantial characteriztics of oils for Mobile
trydraulic systsms. The combination of base stocks and
additives should be stable during the expected lifetime
of the oil when exposed o the envircnmaent of thess
systems. .

SUITABLE TYPES OF QIL

1. CHRANKCASE OIL having lerter designation SC, 5D or
SE per SAE Technical Report J183a. Nots that one oil
Mmay maet one or mora of thesa designatians,

FA ANTI-WEAR HYDRAULIC OIL — Thare is no comum
designation for oils of this tvpe. However, they are

produced by all major ail supptim and provide the
anti-wear qualities of the above designated crankcasa oils.

3. CERTAIN OTHER TYPES OF PETROLEUM QIL are
suitatie if they meet the following provisions:

A. Conuin the type and content of anti-wear addi-
tives found in the above designated crankcase ails,
or have patsed pump tests similar to those usad in
developing anti-wear typs hydraulic oiis.

8. Meet the viscosity recommendations shown in the
{foilowing tabie,

C. Have sufficient chemical stability for Mobils hy-
draulic system sarvice.

OIL VISCOSITY RECOMMENDATIONS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM OPERATING| , SAE
TEMPERATURE RANGE® o é’s'?ép?i%u

_ W
-109F. to 1309F. {-23°C. 10 549C.) 5W-20
: 5W-30

0PF. 1o 1309F, {-18°C. 10 83°C.) 10W
09F. to 210°F. (~18°C. 10 95°¢.) 10W-30
S0°F. to 210°F. { 10°C. to 98°C.) 20-20W

*Temouratures shown are coid (ambient) start-u0 10 maximum
operating. During cald saart-uo, avoid high-spesd coeration of
hydrauiic COMPAMENTS UNRTIE TNE TYEIEM i1 Warmed up (O Srovide
adacuste lubrication.

ARTIC CONDITIONS reprasenta specialized field whers
axtansive uss is made of hesting squipment hefore
starting. |f necessary, this and judicious use of the
follewing meommendations should be used:

1.  SAE 5W or SW-20 oil.

2  Qils specially daveloped for use in aretic condi-
tions; such as symthetic hydrocarbons, ssmrs, or
mixtures of the two,

Cperating temperature shouid be closely monitored to
avoid excaeding a mmperature of 130°F, (54°C.) with
any lightweight oil.

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

When spacial considerations indicate a nesd to depart from
recommended oils or operating conditions, consuit your Sperry
Vickars represantative, .

CLEANLINESS
Thorough precautions should always be observed to insure the
hydraulic systam is clean:

A. Clesn (flush) entire systam to remove paint, metal d-ups,
weiding shot, ete.

8. Filar each change of oil 1 pravent introduction of con-
taminant into the system.

C. Provide continuous oil filtration to remove sudge and
products of wear and corrosion genarated during the life
of the system.

0. Provide continucus protection of the system from entry
of zirborne comtamination by sealing the system and/ar
by proper filtration of tha air,

E. Duning usage, proper qil filling and servicing of §ilters,
breathers, resarvoirs, ang., cannot be aversmphasized.

F. Thomugh precautions shouid be taken, by proper system
and reservoir design, t0 insure that aeration of the oil
will be kept 1o a mirimum,

SPERRY VICKERS DIVISION, SPERRY RAND CORPORATION

Kovwn M-2080-% [rev. 1-77)

TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

Lithe in U8 A,




SUBJECT: TURNTABLE BEARING SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

As noted in the Bearing Storage, Installation and Lubrication
sheet included in each Parts Book, periodic servicing must be
done to the turntable bearings to insure long bearing life.
The turntable bearings must be greased approximately every 50
to 100 operating hours. It is necessary to distribute the
grease around the race by injecting grease through any one
fircting as the machine is rotated. * Rotate at least two
complete revolutions. Models equipped with two rows of
fittings must be greased in both the upper and lower rows,
following the abowve procedura.

Under extremely dusty or dirty conditions the bearings should
be greased every 20 hours with sufficient grease to flush

ocut all contaminated grease. See the Parts Book for rec-
omnended grease.

After the first 50 hours of operation, the bearing bolts
must be retorqued and should be checked periodically after
that to insure they remain tight.

NOTE: These specificatioms are applicable only to factory
installed grade nine bolts with lubrication.
Effective as of July 1, 1978

TURNTABLE

MODEL BOLT SIZE ' TORQUE

130 5/8" - 175 FT. LBS.
160 ' 5/8" 175 FT. LBS.
250 3/4" 310 FT. LBS.
350 7/8" - 500 FT. LBS.
450 7/8" 500 FT. LBS.
550 1-1/4" 1500 FT. LBS.

IMPORTANT: FAILURE TO KEEP THE BOLTS TIGHT CAN LEAD TO

FATTGUE FAILURE OF BOLTS AND CONSEQUENTLY MACHINE
DAMAGE. ' . '




INTRODUCTION

Thank you for your purchase of the Barko Hydraulic
loader, the loader that is constructed of the best qualizy
materials and workmanship. Utilizing proper care and
maintenance, the Barko Hydraulic loader will give you many
years of service.

This new owner's manual contzins a complete parts
braakdown of the entires machine and is divided into
sections for your convenience in locating any specific
part you may be looking for.

It has been carefully organized to provide you, our
customer or distributor, with a thorough knowledge of those
various components of the machine, giving you the first.
hand information needed to better know your machine.




1.

10.

e e e e S —— - —

ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS - PARTS

All parts for your BARKO HYDRAULIC LOADER may be ordered from your nearest
autnorized distributor or from the factory, if your area is served directly by
the factory.
motors, hose and fittings, in addition to the mechanical and structural parts
of the loader.

This includes all hydraulic parts for valves, cylinders, pumps,

When ordering parts, please specify the following information:

PART NUMBER - Specify Barko part number as given in your
Owner's manual., Do not take numbers from castings, etc.

QUANTITY - of each part ordered.

.. NAME COF PART - Use proper description or title given in

the QOwner's Manual.

RIGHT OR LEFT HAND - if applicable, right or left hand is
your right or left when operating the loader from the
normal operators seat position behind the boom.

MODEL & SERIAL NUMBERS - IMPORT 1! Model § Serial numbers
are found on the title page of the Owner's Manual and on the
identification plate attached to the loader frame.

SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS - Specify definite shipping instructioms
such as Bus, Air Frt., Air Express, Parcel Post or Truck.

When no instructions are given, parts will be shipped Best Way
i. e., shipping method will be determined by shipping cost,
nature of the part and urgency of the repair.

RETURN ADDRESS - When ordering parts, always include a return
address where part should be sent.

RETURN PARTS - New parts returned by distributor or customer
to the factory will have a 15% handling charge subtracted from
the amount of the part unless parts were sent by mistake from
the factory.

SHORTAGE - On all parts shipments & packing kits, if any parts
are missing (other than parts marked Backordered) call the factory
immediately.

WARRANTY - Warranty parts must be returned by prepaid freight
or by Barko truck.




)

N

"

‘.
PLATFORM CONYTROL _/ \

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
STAIGHT SECONDARY BOOM ASSEMBLY—‘7
1*“:(::__3r> ﬁsb
.MAIN_BQQN_Aﬁ_EﬂﬁL_"*\

MAIN BOOM C

LINKAGE ASSEMBLY -

NDAR O0M CYLINDER

_ﬂE‘AD AS SEMBLY

"LIVE HEEL CYLINDER

ATTACHMENT

" SUB-FRAME & STAB. ASSEMBLY -1




| ‘ LIVE. HEEL

LUBRICATION DIAGRAM

rr—— ——




REFERENCE NO.

LUBRICATION POINT

\\\\\

TYPE OF LUBRICANT

1

Main Boom Pivot

Jib Xnuckle Pivot
Main Lift Cylinder
Main Lift Cylinder

Item I"to 14
use a multi-purpose
grease. Apply with
pressure gun until
grease is visable at
ends of bushings.

Secondary Boom Cyl "
Secondary Boom Cyl "

Hanger
Hanger
Head

Grapple
Grapple
Grapple
Grapple Cylinder
Grapple Arms
Stabilizer Cylinder

Stabilizer Legs
Stabilizer Legs
Bearings

Hydraulic pump
(not shown)

Control handle

pivot pins (not
shown) located under
floor of cab

Control handle link-
age (not shown) loc-
ated under floor of
cab

Auxiliary power
supply

For a general lub-
rication use a lith-
iim base grease with
E.P. additives and

t inhibitors. Above
32°F-#2 grease: below
32°-41 grease.

See service manual in
parts book '

Multi-purpose grease

S.A.E. #30 oil

See service manual in
parts book

INTERVAL

15 hours or twice
waekly - (minimum)

[}
"
It
"
4]

8 hours or each day
" )

-t

"

11]
15 hours or twice
weekly - (minimum)
"
1"

24 hours, or twice
weekly

15 hours, or twice
weekly -(minimum)

Weekly

24 hours or twice
weekly




FOLLOWING, IS A LIST OF WRENCHES THAT CAN BE PURCHASED
FROM BARKG. FOR USE ON YOUR BARKO LOADER.

PART MUMBER TOOL. .
27000 * FOR USE WHEN REPLACING SPCOL

SEALS IN 25P VALVES

042200 o HRENCH - 1 1/2" BOLT

042201 WRENCH - 2" BOLT

042202 | o WRENCH - 2 172" 80LT

042203 WRENCH - 3 1/2% BOLT

- -

r——————




,/
-
.',.
A\
‘

’
0000R

"M - 00000000000000Q
TRy Y Wi
e 3203333383 330583 .  (fofolefofelefelalelule

oy

L
rd
- . P>
S Barko Hydraulic Loader =
' ~
-, Barko Hydraullcs Warranty to Dealers andfor original purchasers of hydraulic loaders and = : :
‘—-. parts thereof manufactured by Barko Hydraulics is: ™
EN A. Hydraulic loaders and parts manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will conform to the desig- 2
- nation or description under which they are soid. v,/ )
- 8. Hydraulic loaders and parts manufactured by Barko Hydraulics shall be delivered free *
- from ali security interests, liens and other encumbrances, good title shall be conveyed, - : :
-, and transfer rightful. A
: C. Hydraulic loaders manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will be free from defects in materials <5
- and workmanship for a period of three (3) months or five hundred (500} hours of operation e
- from first day in service, whichever occurs first, provided first day of service is not later -
- than sixty (60) days from delivery to dealer and/or original purchaser, ’ * =
- a. unless Barko Hydraulics extends the period in which such first day of service is to : r:
: occur, and Barko Hydraulics or dealer certifies such extended period for warranty to K™
- commence. O
- D. Replacement parts manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will be free from defects In mate- ;:I_.
- rial and workmanship for a period of three (3) months or five hundred (500) hours of opera- s -
- tion from first day in service, whichever occurs first, provided first day of service is not’ : »:
= lataer than one hundred twenty (120) days from deiivery to Dealer and/or original purchaser, o
:ﬁ and installation of repair parts is made by authorized Dealer. »
E. Barko Hydraulics liability under this Warranty or otherwise shall be limited to providing a s’
replacement part for any non-conforming part, not including freight, special charges or " -
" cost of installation, or in the alternative, at Barko Hydraulics’ sole option, the cost of *

repairs (excluding travel) during normal working hours to that non-conforming part.

Proof of any defect in any hydraulic loader or replacement part must be submitted to desig-
nated Dealer of Barko Hydraulics' factory within ten (10) days from the date on which the
defect was originally discovered. _ . .

. Barko Hydraulics makes no warranty with respect to parts supplied to it by other manu-

facturers; these components shall be subject to the warranties of their respective manu-

facturers. .

This warranty does not extend to any of the following:

1. Defects, damage or deterioration due to normal use, wear and tear, exposure, storage or
corrosion. Normal use ordinarily effects hoses, seals and packings, work surfaces and
the like. ' :

2. Normal malntenance service 6r the reptacement or repair of parts required to be replaced
or repaired in the course of normal maintenance service. Normal maintenance ordinarily
includes replacement of fiiters, seals and the like. '

3. Defects, damage or deterioration due to failure to properly malintain equipment or parts,
including but not limited to inspections or maintenance not in accordance with manuals,
schedules ar good practice.

4. Damage or defects caused by abuse of the equipment or parts by overloading, misappli-
cation, improper operation or use, installation of unapproved accessories or unauthorized
alterations. :

5. Damage or defects resulting from repairs of equipment or parts in an unauthorized man-

LRI NIRRT RN
COOOGOOOABANNNA

\\.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\’I_IIIIIIlll0!/Ill'Illll__llllflllllllll
F . f ¢ of '
HOEOOOO0EO000000000000

aJoola ol tolelole o e o e o e e ol o e Ya e oo e Yo Yo efuf aff of ofafef e ofe o el ofe el el oo o o{af ofulolofee{efe

IS 00NN 080 00000009900
e es

0QQ00YOGOYO00QJYYUNYUDYYYUYYYIYIDYIIVLLULIALORLLULLLOU 000

The warranties stated herein are in lieu of all other warranties whether written or oral,
statutory, express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for purpose.

OOOO000

-~ “~
rd hY
o -~
’ . ~
:4, ner or the installation of components other than Barko Hydraulics or authorized parts. ~
CAg The liabliity of Barko Hydraulics, except as to Paragraphs A and B above, arlsing out of -
: : supplylng hydraulic loaders or replacement parts therefor, or their use, whether premised on :
” o warranties, contract, negligence or otherwise, shall not in any case exceed the cost of cor- .
recting the defects in the hydraulic loaders or replacement parts therefor as herein provided, N
-w_ and upon expiration of the applicable warranty period herein all such liability shall terminate. ~
(g Barko Hydraulics shall in no event be liable for any incidental, consequential, or special -,
: ’ damages or for any expenses or delays caused by defective material or workmanship, and %
A no allowance will be made for repairs, replacements or alterations without Barko Hydraulics N
Callr prior written approval. The foregoing shall constitute the sale and exclusive remedy of Deal- N
s er and Buyer on the sale and exclusive liability of Barko Hydraulics. ~
o 7 4b \\—
o+~ )
’ \
-’ 0%
4

7 00090000 000990990000Q00RRLLLRRRRARRRLARRQLURITENS

"I'/Illlllllllllllll'lllIlllld'o\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\'\‘

. AN )
ofo(olo{o/ololdololaeleloolelelolola/olale 6 el lala 0 N A e 0 0 0 0 0 e e e e e e 65

%) QRU0
%
o)




QNNOEWOD FZUFS-UNY HLIM GIAVAHSTT S97 4 OIS oL IFBoi-W3Ll 3noMdaL ‘2
QNOOGWOD TZISS-LLNY HUM 3LV S Ld 09t Ol L -W3L 3004y )
. 1SHLON

i 30N I3

| 2 310N A3 A\ﬂ./ °
ooo _ 2\ or
—K - (434} 6 —




e

HEAD ASSEMBLY

MODEL 130
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION . PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete...ccciecrrornssnnscscnnnne 123-00017
1 1 WELDMENT, head.......... s aaanaa weeacssrstaa 123-00109
2 2 MOTOR, hydraulic....evvescesses ceases setsensme 560-00016
3 2 PINION...vcaaces teesraarrarersasanes seeceseas 431-00808
4 1 BEARING, turntable........ st ererasnaran vreae 541-00511
5 2 RETAINER’ Pinion..........-. ------- M R] ] 211_00204
6 2 BOLT, hex head ¥ x 1"LG....c... ceresrrsasnnns . 511-00003
7 8 BOLT, hex head 5/8 x 1-3/4"LG.v.vceeenns ceea 511-00403
8 8 WASHER, flat 5/8" .. i ienceaccsnanns cvesaee 514-00150
9 2 WASHER, lock %™, .. iiieneecronaanen sentarasena 514-00013
10 30 BOLT, hex head 3/4 X 2"LG. .. et turensnnnsnnnes 511-00424
11 30 BOLT, hex head 3/4 X 25" .. vt veerecenneas . 511-00425
12 60 WASHER, f£flat 3/4"...cvees sttt st aresarrennne . 514-00151
13 2 BOLT, hex head 2 x 16%"...0cice.nn erenenees .. |7 482-40298
14 2 NUT, nylock 2"..... terssresenne teer e v eae 513-00417

Effective Date 3-27-81




MODEL I% HEAD ASSEMBLY




MODEL 130 BOC
HEAD ASSEMBLY
BARTS LIST

ITEM NO. oTY. DESCRIPTION PART NOQ.
1 ASSEMELY, complate 121002

i 1 WELDMENT, head 123109
2 2 MOTOR, swing 80018
3 2 PINION 401808
4 2 HETAINER, pinion- - 121410
5 2 BOLT, hex head 1/2 unc X.1 long ~=re—=———w 104403
-] 2 WASHER, lock 1/2 14013
7 8 BOLT, hex head 5/8 unc X 2-1/2 long (gr. 9) 11401
8 8 WASEER, flat 5/8 (gzr. 9! = 14150
9 1l BEARING, turntable 41511
10 60 WASHER, flat 3/4 (gz..9) 14151
1 80 BOLT, hex head 3/4 unc X 2 long (gr. 9) «— 11424
12 2 BOLY, body fit 2 X 16-1/2 long ~=w===e—=—=== 482298
13 2 NUT, nylock 2" un 13417

EFFECTIVE DATE 5/17/78







MODEL 130
SUBFRAME & QUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST
rTEM No | gy | DESCRTPTION PART NO
_ 1

1 1 | SUBFRAME & OUTRIGGER, Weldment..........eeeofl 533582

2 4 CYIJNDER, Stabilizer (6x17)cloo-oo--0.-u--

For breakdown on cylinders see page 33,
3 4 STABILEER LEG’ Wldmenta-avou-.u'--t--oco-- 173203
4 4 PAD’ weldme:lt.lll..lll.l'l...llI.l..'llllll. 172300
5 4 BOLT’ bOdY fitj 151" x a%" lglll;.l.l..ll..l! 432202
N 6 l 4 NUT) nylcck, 1%“....."'.!0'.........llI.lI- 13413
7 8 BUSHIN%II."IC"'.II'.l.lll.’l....l..l!.ll. 42020
a B mSHINGs.l.ldltl..'tl.I..l....ll.l.l.ll.'l.l 42032
9 4 | CYLINDER, pin 2 x 8% 1g (rfod end)..seceesaeef] 482008
10 8 [ BOLT, hex head ) - UNC, % long, grade 5.....] 10701
11 8 WASHER’ lOd‘: spring"ll...lll..ll.llll.-l.'.l" 14013 -
12 4 § BOLT, body fit, 2 2 13 7/8 10NG. s cssasssassf 482225
13 4 NUT' nylockj 2“-!.ll..l‘..."l.'..ll.lll'l.- 13417
14 4 § CYLINDER, pin 2" x 12% long (butt end)......| 482007
i 15 18 FITTING, straight grease 1/8..ccesvesssanssa 17300
e |







MODEL 130
FLATFORM CONTROL LINKAGE ASSEMBLY
‘ PARTS LIST

E=======================================================
ITEM NO || QTY i| DESCRIPTION PART NO !

moB’ control. [ I I B U TN I BN B B RN BN A BN BN RS BN B B BN BN B BN BN BN RE BN 39550
NUT’ hex 3/8"‘ a s b B '.I.'..‘..."....l.'..... 13108
CONTROL LEVER, weldment_...........-......... 161122
CONTROL LEVER, rear outrigger weldment......|] 181128
CONTROL LEVER, front outrigger weldment.....; 161125
KNOB’ Control - tapeIEd--o---t-n..-u.--'t-uu 39552
BOLT’ &.. x 1". long L B BN B N BN I R BN B NE NN BN B RN BN NN N BN RN RN O ) 10403
MSHER; LOCRK 1/2 Fe I E RN LEEV LB REEROENTNROIERIOIBIE 14013
PmAL » foot swing weldment 480 ¢ 4 80 5058 F IR0 6B A 21 21 01
m’ nYlock 5/1 6.‘ L B BE B I BN BE BN R N BN BN BN BN B BN BN BN BN BN NN BN B AN 13153
JDINT, ball 5/16"l..ll.‘ll.l‘l.l...l.l.ll.ll 24100
BOLT il hex head 5/16" LI B B B I B B B REE R T N B R B AR B NN B 10932
MSMLY ] mng cable 1 32‘. lg LN B B BE BN BN IR IR BE BN BN BN BN ] 35205
ROD %.. dla. x 24 lg LI DN B I B B BN I B N BN BE NS I R R BB B 161648
Sm’ set 3/8.. LN I B R R R N I R B N NN Y RN NN RN NS NE B BN R BN NS NN W 12616
|1 com stcp.l‘..I'l..ll'..‘...........-.II. 161516

mR' mountlng LI BN B I B B R B R IR B R B RN R R B RN RN RN BN ) 161 645
‘fAsI-ER’ lock 3/8 2 0 8 ® Fa 0 FE SRR SE A S SR 1401 1
BOLT’ hex head 3/8 4 & S0 &40 a0 . s 9 a s e 8 b Pt s 10660
NUT’ nylock 5/16. & 8 8 ¢ o a s s dsebass s . LI 13153
JoIm’ ball LR B B R BN IR N R N Y S BN BN RN B R ONE NN N RE BCRE AN ORE N BN BN NN RN N 241 00
BOLT’ hw head 5/16. L B B B B B B N BN R B NN BN IR BN NN RN BN R RN BN 10332
NUT’ hex 5/160.Ql.lIlll...l.l...l.lll.l.l.'l 13107
ROD, threaded 5/16 UNF X 2} 1Q.c.seeasaersasi 12345
HN’ clevis 5/16. L I B O B BN B I N B R BN BN N Y NN RN NN RN N R BN NN RN ) 15047
PIN’ cotter. LI R R B B B N O B B BN RN BN BN N RN BN B RN BN R BN RN N AN N B ) 43712
FITTING, grease 1/8 NPT icacesssosorasanssons 17300

{t : .

* ¥ %
Wby

e
-0

DWWOUWDWODOGOH PN N el b e D OO WU

PR R RN BN R el et e i e
SNOUMLAWRNRPRPOGOUOIOAWMAWN

+ B h

1 Wmm ] Seat staxld LI B I I B T B BB B B N B N IR BB BB NN ) 1 62502
2 WT ] nYlock % L B IR B BN B BB BN BE RE BN BN BE RN NN B BN R RY NN NN NN A BN B RN R 3 1 3404
35 2 B’Om hex head & LI B B B B N B L I B B O B O BT N B BN R BN NN AN 1 0704
1 SHTIOII..'.I.I.OII-...Il..l....ll.‘lll..l'. 36023
1 PmTE b 3 buc‘{et s eat adapter PR I R S I RN S A AR A W 1 61 452
9 mSHIl\IG ’ bron-ze 4+ 88 0 905 E RSN E N ESEEPE e 42020
39 9 ms’ 5/16. LI AN BN B L B B BN BN B N B BN BN N NN N N RN BN RN BN N R RN 24002

*NOTE - THESE AND RELATED PARTS ARE NOT USED ON
ELECTRIC MACHINES.




MODEL 130 BoC
FRAME ASSEMBLY

Ty

.

.‘
—
v
!




MODEL 130 BACK OF CAB
FRAME ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. oTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1l ' ASSEMBLY, complete 134014
1 1l WELDMENT, subframe and stabilizer 134138
2 2 WELDMENT, stabilizer lag * 173203
3 2 WELDMENT, stabilizer pad 172300
4 2 ' ASSEMRLY, cylinder 6 X 17 812505
5 2 WELDMENT, stabilizer cylinder pin 482008
8 2 WELDMENT, stabilizer cylinder pin 482007
7 4 BCLT, hex head 1/2-13 une gr. S 10701
8 4 WASHER, lock 1/2" ls013
9 2 BOLT, bedy £it 2-12 un X 13-7/8 long 482225
1o 2 NUT, hex nylock 2-12 un 13417
11 2 BUOSHING, bronze 2-1/4 od X 2 id ¥ 2-1/2 long =~—— 42032
12 2 BOLT, body f£fit 1-1/2-12 unf X 8-3/4 long . 482202
13 2 NOT, hex nylock 1-1/2-12 unf 13413
14 2 BOSHEING, bronze 1-3/4 od X 1-1/2 id X 2 lon 42020
1s 2 PITTING, straight greass 17300
* 16 1 BEARTNG, turntable 41511
17 >} PLATE, cover 131378
18 4 BOLT, hex head 1/2-13 nc¢ X 3/4 long lol0l
19 4 WASHER, lock 1/2" 14013
* 20 -30 BOLT, hex head 3/4 unc X 2 long gr. 9 11424
* 21 30 WASHER, lock 3/4" gr. 9 14151
(1) 22 8 BOLT, hex head 1 X 21 long 14440
(1)* 23 8 WASHER, lock 1" 14017
(1)* 24 8 NUT, hex 1" 133513
{1)* 28 4 PADS, mounting 131880

(1)

*

INCLODED IN MOUNTING KIT #141104
NOT INCLUDED IN COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

EFFECTIVE DATE 5/11/78




EANDLE BRACXET AND HANDLE
PARTS LIST

ITEM NO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
(1 1 HANDLE 53009
(3 (1) 2 2 HAMDLE, - link- 58003
(3} (1) 3 1 PIN, cotter 58004
(3) (1) 4 3 PIN, handle 58000
(2) (1) 5 4 SCREW, machine 58019
(2)(1) & 4 WASHER, lock 58002
(2) (1) 7 1 BRACXET, handle 58008
(1) INCLUDED IN COMPLETE HANDLE ASSEMBLY KIT - 52006
{2) INCLUDED IN COMPLETE HANDLE BRACKET XIT =ww—————=—== | 32007
- {(3) INCLUDED IN COMPLETE HANDLE LINK KIT ' 52008

EFFECTIVE DATE 6/8/78




MODEL 130 BOCQM ASSEMELY (STRAIGHT SECONDARY)

STANDARD - LENGTH

ITEM NO. oTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
i ASSEMELY, boom {completa) 103044
1 1 WELDMENT, main boom 104229
2 1 WELDMENT, sacondary boom 113280
3 2 BOLT, body f£it 2 X 10-1/2 long 482256
4 2 BOLT, body fit 2 X 9~1/2 long 482321
5 1 BOLT, bedy £it 2 X 12-1/2 long 4823580
6 5 NOT, nylock 2" 13417
7 4 BEARING, tapered roller 41034
8 1 ASSEMALY, cylinder 7 X 36 812430
9 1 ASSEMBLY, cylinder 7 X 30 - 812426
10 17 CLAMP, pipe 491000
11 17 WASHER, lock 3/8 14011
12 17 NUT, hex 3/8 13008
13 2 PITTING, graasa 17300
14 2 DECAL, blank background 39566
15 2 DECAL, 130 insert =--- 39617
156 4 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing 5/8 X 129 long ————-=| 93486
17 2 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing 3/4 X 92 long ~————==-| 93377
13 4 ASSEMBLY, hydraunlic tubing 5/8 X 82 long =-—————i 93488
1s 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 71702
20 1l ASSEMBLY, hose 71703
21 4 ASSEMBLY, hosa 71338
22 2 ADAPTOR, straight swivel 66011

EFFECTIVE DATE 3/8/78




MODET. 130 BOOM ASSEMBLY (STRAIGET SECONDARY)

® G
A%

24'-4" - 2' EXTENSION

ITEM NOC. | ¢TY. | DESCRIPTION < BART NO.
1 ASSEMBLY, bocm {complets) 123047
b 1 WELDMENT, main boom 104234
2 1. WELDMENT, secondary hoom 113288
3 2 BOLY, bedy £fit 2 X 10-1/2 leng 4822858
4 2 BOLT, body f£fit 2 X 9=1/2 long 482321
5 1 BOLT, body fit 2 X 12-1/2 long 482350
[ 5 NUT, nylock 2" 13417
7 4 BEARING, tapared rollasr 41034
8 1 ASSEMBLY, cylinder 7 X 36 812430
9 1l ASSEMBLY, cylinder 7 X 30 812425
10 17 CLAMP, pipe 491000
11 17 WASEER, lock 3/8 14011
12 17 NUT, hex 3/8 13008
.13 2 PITTING, greasa 17300
14 2 DECAL, blank background 39566
15 2 DECAL, 130 insert - 39617
16 4 ASSEMELY, hydraulic tubing 5/8 X 141 long -—| 93491
17 2 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing 3/4 X 104 leng —| 93550
18 4 ASSEMRLY, hydranlic tubing 5/8 X 94 long =~ 93482
19 h ASSEMELY, hose 71702
20 1l ASSEMBLY, hose 71703
21 4 ASSEMRLY, hose - __71338
22 2 ADAPTOR, straight swivel 66011

EFFECTIVE DATE 3/3/78




MODEL 130 BOCM ASSEMBLY (DEAD HEEL)

ITEM KNO. oTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 ASSEMBLY, becm (completa) 103045
1 1 WELDMENT, main hoocm 104229
2 1 WELDMENT, sacondary boom 113284
3 2 BOLT, bady fit 2 X 10-1/2 long 482256
4 2 BOLT, bedy fit 2 X 9-1/2 long 482321
S 1 BOLT, body £it 2 X 12-1/2 long 4823540
6 5 NOUT, nyleck 2% ‘ 13417
7 4 BEARING, taperad roller 41034
8 1 ASSEMELY, cylinder 7 X 36 812430
9 1 ASSEMBLY, cylinder 7 X 30 812428
1o 19 CLAMP, pipe 491000
phi 19 WASEER, lock 3/8 14011
12 ls NUT, hex 3/8-16 13008
1 2 FITTING, greasa 17300
14 2 DECAL, blank background 39566
15 2 DECAL, 120 insert 39617
1ls 4 ASSEMBELY, hydraulic tubing 5/8 X 129 long ———-= 93486
17 2 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing 3/4 X 92 long ———= 93577
is 4 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing 5/8 X 82 long =—--w| 93488
19 1 ASSEMBLY, hose : 71702
20 1 ASSEMBLY, hosa 71703
21 4 ASSEMRLY, hose 718386
22 2 ADAPTCOR, straight swival 66011

EFFECTIVE DATE 3/3/38




MODEL 130 BOCM ASSEMBLY (DEAD HEEL)

24'-4" - 2'. EXTENSION

ITEM NO. E. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 ASSEMRLY, boom (complate) 103048
1 1 WELIMENT, main boom 104234
2 1 WELDMENT, seccndary boom 113291
3 2 ‘BOLT, body f£it 2 X 10-1/2 long 482258
4 2 BOLT, body f£it 2 X 9~1/2 long 482321
5 1 BOLT, bedy £it 2 X 12-1/2 long 482350
& 5 NOT?, nylock 2° 13417
7 4 BEARING, tapered zoller 41034
a 1 ASSEMBLY, cylinder 7 X 385 812430
9 1 ASSEMBLY, cylindar 7 X 30 8l2428
1o 1y CTAMP, pipe 491000
11 19 WASHER, lock 3/8 14011
12 19 NUT, hex 3/3-15 13008
13 2 FITTING, graase 17300
14 2 DECAL, blank background 39566
is 2 DECAL, 130 insaert - 39817
1s 4 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing 5/8 X 141 long =--— | 93491
17 2 ASSEMBLY, hydranlic tubing 3/4 X 104 long —- | 93550
13 4 ASSEMBLY, hydzraulic tubing 5/8 X 94 long 93482
19 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 1702
29 1 ASSE2MELY, hose 71703
21 4 ASSEMBLY, hose 71836
22 2 ADAPTOR, straight swivel 66011

ZFFECTIVE DATE 3/8/78




\V4

@B /e @ ® s 9@@)

@ X&) o)

MODET, 130 BOGM ASSEMBLY (LIVE HEEL)
STANDARD LENGTH

. @

ITEM NO. oTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 ASSEMELY, boecm (complets) 103046
1 1 WELDMENT, main boom - 104229
2 1 WELDMENT, secondary boam 103250
3 1. WELDMENT, heel boom 113285
4 2 BOLT, body fit 2 X 10-1/2 long 482256
5 3 BOLYT, body f£it 2 X 9-1/2 long 482321
6 2 BOLT, boedy f£it 2 X 12-1/2 leng 482350
7 1 BOLT, body fit 2 X 8-3/4 long 482228
8 8 NUT, nylock 2% 13417
9 6 BEEARING,. tapered roller 41034
10 h ASSEMBLY, cylinder 7 X 238 812430
11 1 ASSEMBLY, cylinder 7 X 30 812428
12 1 ASSEMBLY, cylindar 6 X 24 812421
13 23 CLAMP, pipe 491000
14 1s WASHER, lock 3/8 14011
15 16 NUT, hex 3/8-16 13008
18 3 FPITTING, grease 1/8 straight 17300
17 2 DECAL, blank background 39568
18 2 DECAL, 130 insert 39617
19 6 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing 93486
20 2 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing 93577
21 4 ASSEMBLY, hydranlic tuobing
22 4 ASSEMELY, hydranlic tubing
23 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 71702
24 1 ASSEMBLY, hosa 71702
25 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 71708
25 4 ASSEMELY, hose 71836
27 4 ASSEMBLY, hose 71877
28 2 ADAPTOR, straight swival 3/4 66011
29 2 ADAPTOR, strzight swivel 1/2 X 3/4 66009

EFTECTIVE DATE 3/8/7B




= ST ; e 5. '
X G

| " -

_130_20QM ASSEMBLY (LIVE HEET) -
| 24'~4" - 2' EXTENSION

@@9 02
- e@%@

ITEM NO. ¢re. | DESCRIPTION 1 parT ¥o.
1l ASSEMELY, boom (complets) 103049
1 1 WELDMENT, main hoom 104234
2 1 WELDMENT, secondary boom ~—z lo3asl
3 1 WELDMENT, heel boom 113285
_ 4 2 BCLT, beody fit 2 X 10-1/2 long 482256
( 5 3 BOLT, body f£it 2 X 9=-1/2 long 482321
6 2 BOLT, body fit 2 X 12-1/2 long 482350
7 * 1 BOLT, body f£it 2 X 8-3/4 long — 482228
8 8 NUT, nylock 2#° 13417
g -] BEARING, taperad roller 41034
1o 1 ASSEMBLY, cylinder 7 X 36 812430
11 1 ASSEMALY, cylinder 7 X 30 ; 812425
12 L ASSEMELY, cylinder &8 X 24 812421
13 23 CLAMP, pipe - 491000
14 1s WASHER, lock 3/8 14011
is 15 NOT, hex 3/8-16 13608
16 3 FITTING, grease l1/8 straight 17300
17 2 DECAL, blank backyround 39566
13 2 DECAL, 130 ingert 39617
19 6 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing : 93491
20 2 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing 93530
21 4 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic¢ tubing
22 4 ASSEMRYLY, hydraulic tobing
23 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 71702
24 1l ASSEMBLY, hose 71703
25 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 71708
26 4 ASSEMBLY, hosas 71838
27 4 ASSEMBLY, hose 71877
28 2 ADAPTOR, strajight swivel 3/4 66011
29 2 ADAPTOR, straight swivel 1/2 X 3/4 66009

EFFECTIVE DATE 3/8/78




MODEL 130
BOOM ASSEMBLY

(3d° DROP STRAIGHT SECONDARY)

ITEM NO. oTE. DESCRIFPTION PART NO.
Q 1 BOOM ASSEMBLY, complete 104071
1 1l WELDMENT, main boom 104241
2 1 WELDMENT, secondary boom 113294
3 2 BOLT, body f£it 2 X 10 1/2 long 482254
4 2 BAOLT, body £it 2 %X 9-1/2 long 482321
] 1 BOLT, body f£fit 2 X 12-1/2 long 482350
6 5 NUT, nyleck 2° 12417 .
7 4 BEARTNG, taperesd roller 41034
8 1 ASSEMBLY, hydranlic cylinder 7 X 36 812430
9 1 ASSEMBLY, hydranlie eylinder 7 X 30 812426

10 17 CLAMP, pipe 491000
11 17 WASHER, lock 3/3 14011
12 17 NCT, hex 3/8 13c08
13 2 FITTING, Jreasa 17300

T 14 2 DECAL, background 39566

1s 2 DECAL, 130 insert 39617
16 4 ASSEMBLY, hydranlic tubing 5/8 X 129 long 93436
17 2 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing 3/4 X 92 long 93577
13 4 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic tubing 5/8 X 82 long —————e—=me— 93488
19 1 ASSEMELY, hosa - 71702
20 1 ASSEMBLY, hrsa 71703
21 4 ASSEMELY, hose 71838
22 2 ADAPTOR, straight swivel 66011

[ A S ——




OPERATORS CAB & ACCESSORIES

34"x 51 " LONG
HIGH VISION

( X
\J |
3
4
a-
2
5 2
" ITEM NO. Qry. - DESCRIPTION PARTNG:
' ' CAB, compiete 536-C0400
1 3 DECALS, {in cab) see decal page no. Not Shown '
.2 1 GLASS, door pattern 536-00101
* 3 AR CASING, door glass, 69% " Ig 536-00200
i 3 1 GLASS, Teft front panel pattern 536-00111
( ) x * 5 A/R CASING, left front panel, 67% " Ig ,536-00%00
a 1 GLASS, rear pattern ~536-00123
L 1 CASING, rear glass 105" Ig _ 538-00200
8 1 GLASS, windshield pattern 538-00113
* 9 A/R CASING, windshield, 11, lg -536-00200
10 1 GLASS, right side, rear section pattern 536-00124
14 1 GLASS, right side, siiding section pattern 538-00125
12 1 CHANNEL EDGE, sliding giass 536-00251
{3 AR CHANNEL, sliding 120~ Ig 536-00250
* 14 AR CASING, right side glass, 120~ Ig 536-00205
15 1 WIPER, assembly 548-00921
18 1 HANDLE, door 536-00300
17 1 GRIP, finger 5368-00301
18 AR CASING, lower front 77" Ig . 536-00200
19 1 GLASS, lower front pattern 538-00119
20 1 VENT, dome 536-00204
21 1 FAN, defroster {not pictured) 548-00808
22 1 KIT, windshield washer (see page no.} 548-00820
X 23 1 LIGHT, dome (not picturad) 548-00308
24 1 VENT, dome . 536-00204
25 1 HEATER, hot water {not pictured) 548-00910
- * All window casing is sold by the foot. Approximate lengths are given in parts list above. When
) ordering, order by part number 536-00200 and proper length in feet, except item number 14,
— ‘ order by part number 536-00205. .

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

P
1

**Channei for sliding window number 536-00250 is sold in 5 feet lengths. When ordering, order
10 feet of sliding channel for completa window.



' R I S

42 GALION RESERVOIR

ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO,. ﬂ_!_. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

"l 1 WELDMENT, rasservoir 643139
2 1 ASSEMBLY, inspection cover 643201
3 1  GASKET 651302
4 1 WELDMENT, dipstick 641101
L3 4 BOLT, hex head 3/8-15 X 3/4 long — 10052
-1 ] WASHER, lock 0 l4011
7 1 PLUG, pipe 1" {(magnetic) 22338
8 1 STRAINER l=1/2" 83al17
9 i. STRAINER 3™ 85020

EFFECTIVE DATE 5/3/78

v ——— - —_—— - - ———— . . — — — — o mm




_BANGERS FOR ATTACHVENTS

NOTE: 42020 - PART MO, FOR 1 1/2 BUSHING
42032 - PART NO, FOR 2 BUSHING

A PART ND, 152115
GEMERALLY USED IN COMJUNCTION WITH THE
S54™ & 60™ BYPASS GRAPPLE

c- B PART HO, 152173 S
USED OR CONTINUOUS ROTATION MODELS
ULITIZING CONTINUOUS ROTATING GRAPPLES

c PART M0. 152117 .
GENERALLY IN CONJUNCTION NITH THOSE
MACHINES USING THE STANDARD HEAVY DUTY
33" § 42" SYPASS GRAPPLE

0 .parr w0, 152108
OSED ON MODEL 140. GENERALLY USED N
COUUNCTION NITH THE STANDARD HEAVY DUTY
33" § 42" DYPASS GRAPPLE :




- \
o

N bt

]

/ \
i)

PUMP/ENGINR MOUNTING DIAGRAM (3-53)

SWING PUMP HOOK-UP

Hydpaulic 041 Goolex PN 53004
ITEM ' PART NO, l y! ; X

PUMP (TA<15) 60619 '

BOLTS (}4+~UNC x 14 1g) 2 reqd

LOCKWASIIER . 2 reqtd

MAIN PUMP HOOK-UP
ITEM PART NO,

ENGINR/PUMP ADAPTER
(For adaptor breakdown § type,

sea Page 23)

PuMP, 30/21 (MODEL 160) 60620
PUMP,22/22 (MODEL 140) 60525
PUMP,31/22 (MODEL 160) 60400
PUMP,20/20 (MODEL 140) 60527
*BOLTS (S/8-UNC x 1 3/4 Lg) 2 reqMd
LOCKWASHER 2 req'd

' DISCONNECT CLUTCH ASSY (optional)

ITEM ) PART NO

DISCONNECT CLUTCH 39000 /
(For breakdown on Clutch '

see Page 24)

MAIN PUMP,MOUNTING BOLTS

LOCKKASHERS - ARE 5AM
AS ADOVE, :

[For Motor Mounting details see Page

*These bolts § lockwashers shown above
are used with the Vickers (30/21)

Commercial pumps utilize 1/21.UNC
1 3/4 1g. bolts and corresponding lockwashers.

¥



s
1

(=]

Y. FY I

1000 IO B AR

el ol o)
[

ENGINE/PUMP ADAPTER ASSEMBLY
PARTS LIST

ADAPTOR.UNTT, complete (Vickers § Denison

‘ Pumps)........
ADAPTER UNIT, complete (Commercial Pump)....

PLATE, doive..ciucrcncinancanns fevereeraaanas .

WASHER, lock, hi-collar......ccevievunsnnns
CAPSCREW, socket head 3/8"-UNC x 3/4 Llg....
SHAFT, drive (SAE "C" (spline)........e.euan
BOLT, 3/4-UNF - 2" long...... etasesasane e
"WASHER, lock.....ec-s rsestacascanns cemsreen
NUT, hex....... secensan cesssrssarenena
ADAPTCR PLATE,engine (SAE #4)........ esares
ADAPTOR PLATE, DUBD ....cecveveeenns eevenns
CAPSCREW, socket head, 3/3-UNC~ 1 1/4 long..

va,

—

43207
4320S

43305

14311
11602
43303
11079
14016
13313

. 43300

43302
11608







CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

(USED PRIMARILY TO ASSIST IN COLD STARTING WEATHER)

PARTS LIST

| vescRrrion P vamm_|
* - ASSEMBLY, complets (SAE #4)....( 39000
ASSEMBLY, complete (SAE #3)....
1 1 HOUSING, (SAE #4)...ccv0vaeee .
1 HOUSING, (SAE #3}........... “ed
2 1 ADAPTER..cverecnnncanses casansa
3 6 CAPSCREW 3/4 - 10 NC x 1 3/4™1g
4 6 WASHER, locK..oscrvsarsanscnnes
5 1 SHAFT, drive.. . .civicnncanaras
6 1 BEARING, ball....ccivevuvnans .
7 -1 RING, snap....... meeseasensanen
3 1 RING, SNAD.cceccccncacansancnnas
9 1 YOKE. .. oviovaasanssassassannan
1 . SHAFT, c¢lutch release..........
2 XEY, Woodz'uff .................
2 " CAPSCREW, 3/8-16 NC x 1 1/2"13
2 WASHER, lock....... emsans cecea I} 14011
1 HANDLE- clutch. . viciennanns 39010
1 CAPSCREW 1/2-13 NC -1 3/4 13. 10706
1 WASHER, lock ................. 14013
1 KEY 1/4" X 2" long.cvvecnrnns 39011 |
o 1 CLUTCH, assembly......cenevas 35012
( 1z HOSE, gre2S€.....ceeeeeennen. 39013
1 WASHER, lock....ecvueneacnsas 39014
1 1 39015
1 BEARING, pllﬂt ............ e 39016
1 WASHER, StAT...ceccevanncrans 39017
1 NIT, jam 5/8-18 UNF...c..e.... 13135
1. FITTING, grease..... meessreas 39018
1 COVER, inspection............ I 38019
2 SCREW, machine 1/4-20 x 1/2"1g || 39020
I RING, clutch drive....... cres 39021
i FI’I'I'ING -0 4T L7 S 39022
1 SLEEVE, sliding a.ssembly ..... 39023
3 PIN, clevis......coneunen . -
8 PIN, cntter .................
1 ] PLATE, drive (3T pieces)......




Filk,

| §-8unF-216-
i () REQD |

FRONT MTR MOUNT (2)

FLAT BAR
MOD 250 ¢ up

£ LockwAsHER
(2) REQD
A NN |

2 @‘- FLAT WASHER

RUBBER MTG PAD (2)REQD
EXISTING SUBFRAME

8" (2) REQD
F-BUNF-2fLg
@E (2) REQD
| 218 UNF NYLOGK NUT
' (2) REQD

& LOCKWASHER (2) REQD
) -
8 FLATWASHER GMC DIESEL MT6

g-sa UHF NYLOCK NUT*—-G_{B SHOWN FOR MOD 140-460, MOD 250 AND ABOVE
{2) REQD | USE FLAT BAR MTG INSTEAD OF CHAIINEL mT6, _




SECONDARY BOOM MAIN BOOM

F I
MAIN LIFT CYL

' e e

Y
1Y

18

;, , | SWING MOTORS. Gayzoyan) ® ‘ :
51 S . 3@* ] \ED-,Q \ ‘ :B |
& é@
5 .

i) Gle
amigrmn a

e ®

9

I
"4,

HYDRAULIC \
ALSERVOIR . H ®@ G]_?) STABILIZER

GYLINDERS

HODEL 130 BACK OF CAB HYDRAULIC PIPING ASSEMBLY




ITEM NO. oTY. DESCRIPTION PART NOQ.
1 b PUMP, tandem 30-21 60510
2 h VALVE, shut-off 3" 63090
3 1l NIPPLE, king 3™ 687667
4 1 HOSE, suction 3 X 36" 94010
5 4 CLAMP, hose 356 69513
8 1 ADAPTER, beadad stem 67550
7 2 PLANGE, split 3" 67807
] 1 FITTING, bleck 1-1/4" 67203
9 1 "PITTING, block 1" §7202
10 b ELBOW, 20MP-16FPPX-30 (4EP) 651206
11l 1 ELBOW, leMP-12FPX-30 (4FP) 651201
12 2 ASSEMELY, hosa 12-2W3Ql-l12MP-none-1l44
13 1 ASSEMBLY, hose l16-IW30l-l6MP-none—144
14 ' -

15 1 YALVE, ocutrigger 2 spoal S8714
18 14 ADAPTER, l6ME-SMT 85905
17 3 ADAPTER, lOMB-12MT
18 6 ADAPTER, l6MB-12MT 85897
ls 3 ADAPTER, 20MB-l6MY 85501
20 8 ADAPTER, l16MP-16MT 85900
21 2 REDUCER, 20MP-1E6FF 69313
22 1 ELBOW, leMP~15MT-20 68813
23 .

( 3 24 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 3-2W301-8FJX90-8FJX-72
25 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 8=2W30l-8FJX90D-8PJX=-62
26
27 2 YALVE, cylinder lock 63002
28 6 ADAPTER, SMP-8MT 66984
29 4 ELBOW, SMP-8FJX-~30 86059
30 4 ASSEMBLY, hosa 8-2W30l-8MP-8MP-32 .
3l 4 ADAPTER, 8MP-E8FPX - 86008
32 . ‘
33 1 ASSEMBLY, hosa 12-ZW30l-12FJX90-12FJX~36 ==——=——e———
34 1 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic collector 7"-5 port --— 832018
35 2 ADAPTER, leMP-12MT 65991
36 1l ASSEMBLY, hose 16=2W30l-12PJX-16FJR90=36 —==———r==w=
kY 1l ASSEMBLY, hose l12-2W301-12FJX-12FJX90-56 —m———a—e——=
38 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 16=-2W301-l68FJX-16FJX90~43 ~—w———wan
39 1 ASSEMHLY, hose 16=-2W301l~-l6FPJX=167JX50=46 ~=———mmvmuw=
40 1 VALVE, flow divider 63136
41 2 ADAPTER, 12MB=12MT - 65896
42 2 ELBOW, 12MT-12FPJX-90 68890
43 "2 ASSEMBLY, hosa 12-2W30l-12FJX-12FJ¥=42
44
45 1 VALVE, control 5 spool S8730
45 2 ASSEMBRLY, hose B=-2W3Q0l-8FJX-8MA~-73
47 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 8-2W30l-3FJX-8MA-100
48 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2W301-12FJX-12MA-92
49 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2W301-12FJX-12FJX-82
50 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2W30]1-12FJX~12FPJX-102- —

\_J .

MODEL 130 BACX QF CAB
TYPICAL HYDRAULIC PIPING ASSEMBLY

{CONTINUED)




MCDEL 130 BACK OF CAB

(— . TYPICAL HYDRAULIC PIPING ASSEMBLY
ITEM NO. orTY. DESCRIFPTION PART NOQ.
51 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 8-2W3Q0l-8PJX-8FTX-44
52
53
54 2 MOTCR, swing 80019
55 2 ADAPTER, lQMB-4FP 65374
56 2 ADAPTER, 4MP-4MT 66975
57 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 4-2W30l-4PJX90-4FJX~1S ——me—wmawa
58 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 4-2W301~4PJX-4PJX-12
s9 s TEE, 4MT-4MI-4MT
60
6l 4 " ASSEMBLY, hose 3=-2W301-8FJX90-8PTX-~-15
62 2 TEE, SMI-8MI-8MT 69163
63 -
64 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 16~-2W30l-16FJX-none—l44 =——w—w=a=a
65 b ASSEMBLY, hose 16=2W30l-16FJX=-none~144 ——=ma—————
&6 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 4=2W30l-4MP-none-144
a7 2 FPILTER, raturm 65040
68 2 ELBOW, l6MP-16FTX~-90Q 66067




MODEL 130

MATN BOOM CYLINDER

(7_x 36 WITH 3" ROD)

ITEM NO ) OTY ]DESCRIPTIOH

—

ASSEMBLY, complatae—
WELDMENT, butt and tube

o
WELDMENT, rod

PISTON

GLAND-

L CAP, gland
N'UT. hax—

—

SCREW, set

m ’ pistuu

O=RING-
O-RING—

WASHEER, back-up
SEAL, rod

SEAL, wipexr
FITTING, dgrease—

AN RN NN e H

L)

N

St

L

Y
LECREBvavanaunmo

BUSHING, bronze

SEAL XITS AVAILABLE

(&) PISTON SEAL XIT

{2} GLAND SEAL KIT-

{3) COMPLETE SEAL KIT-

PART NO

812430
832150
842028
852004
852308
852811

13123

12518

17300
42032

65494
55495
63523

ye——ap—
—

———

Effactive 4-1-728




MCDETL 130

SECONDARY BOOM CYLINDER

(7 x 30 WITH 3" ROD)

ITEM NO || oT¥ || DESCRIPTION PART NO
0 1 ASSEMSLY, complete 812426
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube 832033
2 1 WELDMENT, xrod 842024
3 1 PISTON . 852004
4 1 GLAND~ - - 852306
5 1 CAP, gland— . 852811
& Il 1 .NUT, hex - . 13123
T 2 SCREW, set 12616
{13(3) 8 2 SEAL, piston
(1)(3) 9 1 O~RING-
(2)(3) 10 2 O~-RING
@Yz 11 2 WASHER, back up
{2} (3) 1= 1 SEAL, rod
(2)(3) 13 1 SEAL, wipar
14 || 2 FITTING, grease— 17300
15 4 BUSHING, bronze 42032
SEAL XIT AVAILABLE
Q) PISTON SEAL KIT- 65494
{2) GLAND SEAL KIT-— 65495
{3) COMPLETE SEAL XIT- 65523

Effective 4-1-78



N

MODEYL 130

LIVE HEEL BOOM CYLINDER

6 x 24 WITH 24%™ FOD

ITEM NO |{{ OTY || DESCRIPTION PART NO
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 812421
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube~ 832033
2 1 WELDMENT, rod . 842015
3 1 PISTON-—~~- 852003
4 I 2 GLAND- 852304
5 ‘1 CAP, gland a52314
6 1 NUT, hex 13119
7 2 SCREW, set 12616
(1) (3) 8 2 SEAL, piston
{1)(3) 9 i O=-RING
(23 (3) 10 2 O-RING
(2)(3) 11 2 WASHER, back up~
(2)(3) 12 h SEAL, rod
(2)(3) 13 1 SEAL, wiper
14 2 FITTING, grease 17300
15 2 BUSHING, ball—— 41515
SEAL KITS AVAILABLE
(1) PISTON SEAL XIT— 55429
(2) GLAND SEAL XIT— 55430
(3) COMPLETE SEAL KIT-= . 65524

—_ — e W]

—— p———— ——

Effective 4-1578



(U

MODEL 130

STABILIZER ARM CYLINDER

(6 x 17 WITH 3" ROD)

ITEM NO oTY " DESCRIPTICN ,li_&__—m—_
1l
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 182506
1 " 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube- 832132
2 1 WELDMENT, rod: 842014
3 1 PISTON 852003
4 - 1 GLAND- 852305
5 1 CAP, gland 852814
6 1 NUT, hex— 13119
7 2 SCREW, set 12618
(1) (3) =8 2 SEAL, piston
(13(3) 9 1 O~ RING-
{2) (3) 1o 2 O-RING-
(2)(3) 11 2 WASHER, back up-
(2)(3) 12 " SEAL, rod
(2(3) 13 || 1 SEAL, wiper
14 2 FITTING, grease 17300
15 “ 4 . BUSHING, bronze 42032
e —————_ e
SEAL XITS AVAYLABLE i
{1} PISTON SEAL KIT 65489
(2) GLAND SEAL XIT- | 65491
(3) COMPLETE SEAL KIT- 65537 —"

Effective 4-1-78




VICXERS TANDEM PUMP




VICKERS TANDEM PUMP
“SERIES 252V (21/14 GPM)
- PARTS LIST

ITEM NO | qQryY DESCRIPTION
- - PUMP, assembly, R.H.. .o ivviniirananns 60601
- - PUMP, assembly, L.H.........ccivvnns . 60600
1 I COVER...iovvusnnanns vesasns Criereesas . 59500
2 4 -0 ) 59506
The following Items 3-14 below are serviced
only in Cartridge Kit, Part No. 65257:
Q)i 3 1 ) RING, DACK~UPu.revevnernaennenns .. (59510)
(i 4 1 O-RING....ivineessnanssoanssssonnosanas (653138)
Q) 5 1 O-RING...uiiessnnnesesasecrrsasncensssa (65413)
i 6 1 RING, back-up........ fersetanannn reas (59511)
(1 7 1 O-RIﬂG ................ LT IRPRER srane (65413)
- 8 1 PLATE, pPressUr@....cececsssrseass e (59512)
9 1 ROTOR....envvennnnnae breasennans Cereaes (59503)
10 1 KIT, VARG. . iveinienessoasnannsnnnnsnans (59513)
11 1 RING...iocviravsancnnanenns e resaas (59514)
12 1 PLATE, WeBT...vviveornasnsnsnsaseannanen {59515)
13 2 PIN. i eineieiotanansnasnssnnsnancas vae (59516)
14 2 SCREW. ..o vvtsrannsssanssssnsssransnas (59517}
r 15 | 4 -0 A P 59504
186 1 HOUSING. ... iriiiiceanesnnnsnsssonsensa 59505
’I The following Items 17-28 below are serviced
only in Cartridge Kit, Part No. 65251:
17 2 PIN. i tiisiinnnancnns Ceiettsenarianaan ‘ (59518)
18 2 SCREN . -« e eeeeeeneseeesnemamanaaas (59519}
19 1 2 I - (59524)
20 1 RING...ovvvunencnranns eresstaatet e (59525) I
| 21 1 ROTOR. + e vvnneennnorennsennescoosnanas (s9521>
22 1 KIT, vane....coceeuvervensscsnsanscnnes (59926)
23 1 PLATE, pressure........... eratessanans (59522)
1) 24 1 O-RING. ..ottt nrnsncansensnrnsans cene (65417}
1 RING, back-up..c..veeeunss aramasasaee (59523)
1 O-RING. . veivennusnnsensscrasacrssnanns - (65414)
1 O-RING....vvvstucnvsencsacnsesscsnanas {65401)
1 RING, back-Up..-cvincenrvianranansnnans (59527)
1 RING, lock....c.ouvune Ceteessaesssennas 59536
1. RING, SMAD..teussueensssossrsasananans 59528
1 BEARING. ... vt iticcrinncntisensannnnns 59529
1 SHAFT, splined......cvviievncnnnnencay 59531
1 SHAFT, keyed........... Cerrsiiiasenaes 59530
1 KEY .. vieramnrtnonnasennn serssesacannas 59532
i WASHER .. ovuvacansane resesens sevaanee 50537
1 SEAL...... verens Ceeraatsaserasrrnsrnne {44206)
1 WIPER. ... ioovvrncnes tessrrserasannnas ‘e (44512)
2 BOLT....... sesterernaiang Cearaanas cens £9839
1 BODY....... crsesanans eresteerassansana 59534

PART NUMBERS IN BRACKETS ( ) ARE SUPERCEDED NUMBERS
AND ARE SERVICED ONLY IN APPROPRIATE XITS,

(1) Seal Kit........ e terrenraranenen s 65506







- COMMERCIAL TANDEM PUMP (20/20 GPM)

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION IPART NUMBER

So e e b e D b e et bk i B bt e bt bt R B G0 Y B b b e s e e b g“
.

PUMP, 20-20....ccvuiuinrnuass ..
RING, retainer..........00--v.
SHAFT, splined.......ccc0vunnns
RETAINER, seal......cciivevnns
SEAL, double lip..............
0-RING....iivineennrennnntrana
END COVER, shaft .
CHECK, assembly.......convsens
SHAFT, bronze bushing
SPRING, conical.....c.civvvree
BEARING, roller.......inuunnse
PLATE, thrust........cevvurean
GASKET, o-ring
HOUSING, g8aT. .1 v:cveercnessns
GEARS, matched................
PIN, 01, it itienrnnanneen
CARRIER, bearing..........0sn.
. SHAFT, connecting
BUSHING, shaft.....vcvevenrven
PIN, roll

---------

----------------

-------------

---------------------

GASKET, o-Ting...vevevannnnnns
HOUSING, gear.....vccvvvnrsnns
GEARS, matched.....covanunees -
END COVER, pPort.....cuvecnnssn
WASHER .. ..v.vivrinninrrnnnsnnas

4
e

ITEM NO.

1

2

3

(1 4

)l s

6

7

8

(31} ¢
{13} 10

{t 11
Az
() 13
14
(1) 18
lé
17
I 13
‘ (1) 19
20
(i 21
22
<’“\ 23
- (L)l 24
25
25
27
28
29
30

NOTE:

| €

. 60654

60527
60673
60677
60674
(60627)
(60628}
60675
60680
60681
60636)
(60637)
60682
60678
(60641)
60642
(60685)
60646
60647
60648
(60645)
50646
(60645)
60649
60650
(60662)
60642
60685
60653

—

60669
60657

NUMBERS IN BRACKETS ( ) INDICATE SUPERCEDED NUMBERS

1)

Included in Seal Kit

65581



CHAR-LYNN 10,000 SERIES DRIVE MOTOR -




CHAR-LYNN 10,000 SERIES DRIVE MOTOR
(20.34 W. IN./REV.)

ITEM NO. OTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
-~ 1 COMPLETE 10,000 SERIES CHAR-LYNN MOTOR —=———— | 80019
1 2 ASSEMBLY, VALVE CHECK PLUG (60450)
2 2 SPRING 60451
3 2 BALL - 60452
4. 1 HOUSING 60453
5 1 ASSEMBLY, PLUG 60454
8 4 NUT, HEX 60455
7 4 .| WASHER, FLAT . 60456
{(3)(1) 8 h SEAL, THNER FACE (60457)
{2)(1) 9 1 SEAL, OUTER FACE (§0458)
10 4 SPRING 60459
1 1 ASSEMBLY, BALANCING PLATE 60460
12 1 VALVE = 60461
(3) (1)13 4 SEAL {60462) .
14 1 DRIVE (VALVE) 60463
1s 1 PLATE (VALVE) 60464
{(3)(L)1s 4 SEAL (60465)
- 17 1 GEROLER 60497
( h 18 b DRIVE . 60498
= 19 4 STUDS 60499
20 1 SPACER (DRIVE) 60469
21 1 PLATE (WEAR) ——— : 60470
ITEMS 22 - 24 ARE NOT APPLICABLE
25 1 WASHER, THRUST (REAR) ' 60471
26 i BEARTNG, THROST (REARR) 60472
(3} (1) 27 2 ASSEMBLY, PLUG (60473)
28 1 © KIT, BEARING HOUSING = 60474
ITEMS 29 ~ 34 ARE NOT APPLICABLE
35 L 1 SHAFT, OUTPUT SPLINED 50475
3s 1 SPACER (FRONT BEARING) : 60476
37 1 WASHER (THRUST) 60477
38 1 BEARITNG, THRUST (FRONT) 60478
iy 1 WASHER (THRUST) -- , 60479
{3} {2)40 1 O RING (FRONT RETAINER) (60480)
41 1 RETAINER (FRONT) 60481
42 8 SCREW, CAP — : 60482
{3) (2)43 1 SEAL (SHAFT) (60483)
44 1 WASHER (BACKUP) - 60484
{3) (2)45 1 SEAL (DIRT) (60485)
1 1 SEAL KIT (MOTOR) 65477
2z 1 SEAL KIT (SHAFT) 55478
] 3y 1 COMPLETE SEAL KIT (INCLUDES BOTH OF ABOVE) ---=| 265480
N

Effective 4,/20778




£8/L/1 31¥Q IJALLOT443

ITEM NO.

Qry.

DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY, right hand valve bank assembly, complete
(includes all tems fisted below)
VALVE SECTION, left end inlel/outlat
VALVE SECTION, secondary boom fift

PART NO.
558-00966

651-00007

5661-00077

A

INCLUDED N VALVE SECT.
B ¢ b E

{Conlinued on Next Page)




LB/L/1 2Lva SALLDSAHS

ITEM NO.

-l
CommNOAGALNnaTTOO

wh ek wh oab owh omh ek
~-N Ot A SN e

{m)
(n)
(o)
(»)
{q)
{r)
(s)
U]

MODEL 130 RM RIGHT HAND VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

Qry.

= hARNS OO W N = a0 L e -

asraq'd
asreq'd
asreq'd
asreq'd
asreq'd
asreq'd
asreq'd
asreq'd

{Continued)

DESCRIPTION

VALVE SECTION, grapple rolate
VALVE SEGTION
VALVE SECTION, right end outlet

~ ASSEMBLY, main relief valve

KIT, check plug

ASSEMBLY, posilioner

KIT, retainer

ASSEMBLY, antl cavitallon check
ASSEMBLY, pori relief valve
ASSEMBLY, port reliel valve

PLUG and O-RING

HOUSING & SPOOL, (N.S.S.) {order complete valve section)
PLATE, seal

ADAPTER, clevis

LOCKWASHER

CASTING, oullet cover

O-RING

STUD

NUT

ASSEMBLY, malin relief valve {oplional)

included in seal kit

included in anil cavitalion seal kit
includad In port relief seal kit
included in re-building kit
included in seal kit

included in rebuiiding kit
inctuded in seal kit

included in piston & cylinder kit

(N.8.5.) — NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

PART NO.

561-00066
551-00085

5651-00008

558-00100
662-00002
562-00028
552-00029
6568-00534
657-00018
6&67-00018
568-00510

551-00109
551-00119
5651-00118

658-000.
6558-00034
551-00150

5652-00013
6562-00047
556-00660

‘652-00032

652-00017
6562-00030
6562-00018
652-00031

P A - 4

MMM XX

INCLUDED IN VALVE SECT.

B

XX M OX X

x =

x M M

Cc

x X X X

> x

D

XK o o=

> >

E




_ LB/L/1 31VE SALLDS4T

gi-9

ITEM NO.

Qry.
1

1
1

MODEL 13

0 RM LEFT HAND vaLve Bank ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
ASSEMBLY, tigft; hand valve bank agssembly, complete 568-00679
{includes all items listed below) o
VALVE SECTION, left end inlet/outle f"ééi-éoogr
- VALVE SECTION, swing ' 661-0009.4

A

INCLUDED IN VALVE SECT.

C D E F

{Continued on Next Page)




L8/1/1 31VQ 3ALLOT-3

ITEM NO.

Tmeoo

PN LN -

I I Y ey
HNONLBONaD

{m)
{n)
(]
ir)
{a)
(r)
(s}
(t)

MODEL 130 RM LEFT HAND

Qry.

b vk embh b

-
-n-h-hmamono‘aum—-.«-,s.-n!h;ama—

asreq'd
asreq'd
asreq'd
asreq'd
asreq'd
asreq'd
asreq'd

asreq'd.

(Continued)

DESCRIPTION

VALVE SECTION, grappie
VALVE SEGTION, maln boom iift
VALVE SECTION,

VALVE SECTION, right end outlet

ASSEMBLY, main relief valve

KIT, check plug

ASSEMBLY, positioner

KiT, retalner

ASSEMBLY, anli cavilation check
ASSEMBLY, port relief valve
ASSEMBLY, port relief valve
ASSEMBLY, port relief valve
ASSEMBLY, port rellef valve

PLUG & O-RING

HOUSING & SPOOL, (N.S.S.) (order complele valve section)
PLATE, seal

ADAPTER, clevis

LOCKWASHER

CASTING, outlet cover

O-RAING

STUD

NUT

ASSEMBLY, main relief valve (optionai)

included in seal kit

included In antl cavitation seal kit
inlcuded in porl refief seal kit
included In rebuilding kit
included in seal kit

Included in rebuilding kit

- included in seat kit

included in piston & cylinder kit

(N.5.8) — NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

551-00065
561-00072
551-00065
651-00008

568-00100
562-00002
552-00028
662-00029
568-00634
657-00017
657-00018
657-00019
557-00017

£68-00510

651-00109
5651-00110
6561-00118

£58-000
658-00034
6567-00150

562-00013
562-00047
566-00660
562-00032
662-00017
562-00030
562-00018
562-00031

A

oo M x X

KX X X X

INCLUDED IN VALVE

8

KX X > o M M X

x x

c

X x

> oX X o

> x

% N X

D

o>

g

> =

x>

E

F

SECT.



1971/ ALvQ JAILOT3--4S

ITEM NO.

A
B

ary.

1
1
1

'MODEL 40-80-130 RM& BOC STABILIZER
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

' DESCRIPTION PART NO. INCLUDED IN VALVE SECT.
ASSEMBLY,slabilizer valva bank (complete) includes all items below 658-00714 A B C D
VALVE SECTION, leftend inlet/outiet 651-00097
VALVE SECTION, stabliizer, left side 661-00068-

{Conlinued on Next Page)




S
ITEM NO, QTy.
: C 1
' D ) 1
! 3 1 1
Lo 2 2|
i a 2
| 4 2
1 5 2
P 6 6
! 7 2
| 8 2
o 1
10 4
11 4
12 1
-1 2
14 2
L m) asreqd
i in) asreq'd
i (q) asreq'd
! fr) as req'd
! {s) asreq'd
I' ) asreq'd
|
!
i

M e

MODEL 40-80-130 RM& B0OC STABILIZER
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

{Continued)
DESCRIPTION PARTNO.  INCLUDED IN VALVE SECT.
VALVE SECTION, stabillzer, left side 55100068 A B8 C D
VALVE SECTION, right end outtet - 661-00048
ASSEMBLY, main reflef valve 568-00100 X
KIT, check plug 552-00002 X X
ASSEMBLY, posilioner 562-00028 X X
KIT, relainer 652-00029 X X
HOUSING & SPOOL, {N.S.S.} {order complete valve section) X X
PLATE, seal : 551-00109 X X
ADAPTER, clevia 551-00119 X X
LOCKWASHER 651-00118 X X
_CASTING, oullet cover e ' X
STUD X X X X
NUT o 668-00034 X X X X
ASSEMBLY, main relief valve (optional) 557-00160 X
PLUG&O-RING L 668-00510 X i
ORNG T X
includad in seal kit o _ 55200013 X X
included in rebuiiding Kt 662-00032 X T
includad in seal kil 552-00017 X
included In rebuliding kit 552-00030 X
included in seal kit §52-00018 X
included in piston & cylinder kit 552-00031 X

(N.5.5) — NOT SOLD SEPARATELY




o

b

STEM ADJUSTABLE

Ref, Part L
No. No. Description. Qty.
1 358429 Knob & Screw Assambly 1
2z 355431 Stam 1
3 356430 Ptug 1
4 401273 “0" Ring 1/168 x 3/8 QD 1
5 56789 Spooi - 1
8 355099 Plug )
7. Sas table Body 1
8 450438 Pipe Plub 1/4 NP.T-F. 2
3 405393 “Q” Ring .087 x .313 00 3
10 356791 Plug 1
1 407843 Spring : 1
12 400877 Set Scraw 8-32 x. 1/4 1
13 356522 Adjusting Nesdls 1
14 356528 Plug 1
15 - 402664 “0" Ring 1/18 x 7/16 00 1
18 Jse428 Adj. Neadle 1
17 - 480474 Lock Nut 1
18 56473 Stog Pin 1
TABLE - Bodies
SERIES PORT SIZE 800Y NO.
1423-8-5-5 E-}#ﬂm 5-1427-6-58 I/A NP.T.F. 356538
1428-5-8-8 K-1427-3-8-5 §1427-3-3-8 1&3/ANPT.F 358559
1428-SAE 10-10-10 | X-1427-SAE 10-10-10 $-1427-3AE 10-10-10 10 SAE 358794
T428-SAE 12-12-12 | K-1427-SAE 12-12-12 $-1427-SAE 12-12-12 12 SAE 358793
1428-SAE 18-16-12 | X-1427-SAE 15-168-12 | §5-1427-5AE 15-15-12 16 & 12 SAE 386790

SARASOTA DIVISION

RACINE NYORAULICS P.0. 80X 11648 SARASOTA, FLORIDA U.SA.

’a,

PRl 0 m L iah,




e WMODEL 14000
COLLECTOR BLOCK

/

(— REFERENCE NO. PART NO. ) UANTITY DESCRIPTION
} .
-, 0 693200 1 Collector Block Assy.
. {Complete)
1 1692203 1 Barrel
2 892301 1 Spaol
3 691301 1 Mounting Plate
4 11575 6 5/16-18 UNC 1" Long
5 T 14010 [ Lock-asher
8 *65429 8 0-Ring
-7 *50170 8 Teflon Ring

*£53540 - Seal Kit

t

SN,
j}
%
&,

3 s
H- s \\“i\ . BN MM W I W |
, \ }
y 4

t
!
|
i

@ b Lk
' ' . = O)
TEFLON RING. ' -
0-RING év\ & l _ '

T ==

SIOE_VIEW
SECTION AA




INSTRUCTIONS FOR REPLACING SPOOQL SEALS
40 P VALVE

NOTE: FOR THE PURPOSE QF THESE INSTRUCTIONS WE SHALL CONSIDER THE CONTROL
HANDLE SIDE OF THE VALVE AS THE FRONT, AND THE OPPOSITE SIDE THE
BACK.

1. AT THE BACK OF THE VALVE, REMOVE ALL BONNET ASSEMBLY PARTS WHICH ARE
CONNECTED TO THE SPOOL AND KEEP IN THE ORDER OF DISASSEMBLY. (SEE
DRAWINGS ON THE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE PARTS INVOLVED IN THE MAKEUP OF
DIFFERENT BONNET ASSEMBLIES.)

2. AT THE FRONT OF THE VALVE, -REMOVE ALL PARTS CONNECTED TO THE SPQOL.
(HANDLE AND ETC.) L

3. THE SPOOL SEALS ON THE 40P CONTROL VALVE CAN BE INSTALLED EXTERNALLY
WITHOUT REMOVING THE SPOOL FROM THE VALVE SECTION.

4. REMOVE THE PART #51109 SEAL PLATE, THE # 51008 SPOOL SEALS, AND THE
o #51110 0-RING SEAL.
() 5. THROUGHLY CLEAN THE COUNTERBORE AND THE SEAL GROOVES IN THE SEAL PLATE.

6. LIGHTLY OIL THE NEW SEALS TO BE INSTALLED, AND INSERT THEM IN THE
GROOVES IN THE SEAL PLATE. '

7. SLIDE THE SEAL PLATE OVER THE END OF THE SPOOL INTQ THE CASIMNG COUNTERBORE.
8. RE-INSTALL ALL PARTS THAT WERE REMOVED IN REVERSE ORDER.

NOTE: IF THIS VALVE DID NOT HAVE A HANDLE INSTALLED, THE SPOOL CAN BE PRE-
VENTED FROM TURNING WHILE REMOVING THE SPRING CENTERING PARTS BY
USE OF A SCREWDRIVER INSERTED THROUGH THE CLEVIS SLOT.




. L i 1 | ¢ | ¥

stone | suf

-ZT dasy
Cooasnrvwnnay) VAT | v

Iyo
£ ¥ Wrnowy

™
+
T

H!

NOWLANISAE | AR |3Lval-Aa

oA, L e
. - w oy v
TN QAR - RTTIRMOEI ren ¥ vwoisveg
QIMITIAY I
AL 2930 STIMVEIION

1Ll L)L

90999 TIoTevuy WN) LEL0ROR G Stamne Bumeyy | oo
1999-26C (gL} Woud  UuoomA Totseding ‘e _ E
“ONVI 'SIMNVYHOAH DNHVE

4S5 D
1A FLTWWTT - A WDS [ 490995
A
H TARWH RATAENG, % WAGL Ve
i 0. WA x OBLIS = Tw
1 YT Weom) [N Lylo5 515
A TETEHNA SAOTV ANV VTV alsal
LT R 12 av) AN M N I
RS - TRAANTA DA SRR v T 1"
B =HEER | SAvies v =
I\ 00X TL LD N B \
AT AVATTS WL Y R K

1 | _ | 7 _ . _ 5




RETURN LINE FILTERS

PARTS LIST

i ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION I PART 3O,
) 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 3 PSI shielded suction--- || 65040
o 10 micron ' N K
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complete no relief shielded======- 65041

10 micron

0 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 15 PS5I return 33 micron-- || 65042

1 1 POST, centgre-———e—mmmecee-=- e 59001

2 1l GASKET, center poste=———=we~—=-=- - ————— mwm———w | Sga Filter Xits
3 1 HOUSING, filter—-—--=- - ———————— ————————— ~=wa= | 59003

4 I i SPRING, conical-—=—v—c==ea. - e wam——a || 59004

.5 1 WASHER, back=up-======———mcc-c—ceo—ee—o ~==== |l 59005 .

6 2 SEAL, filter element-emcmcemescc e —c—=- -~ || See Filter Xits
7 { 1 ELEMENT, filter==«=«w—-c—--aa-c--= e m— s ——————— Seg Filter Xius
8 -1 O RING, heousing seal--=-=====w — “mmmmm= || Saeg Filter Kits
2 1 " POPPET, relief valvew——=—m===- e m e — - ————— See Reliaf Ass'y
lo “ . INDICATOR, compound=-=—=—==—=== ———— ~~====- |l 53009

e INDICATOR, 30" vacuum-=-==—=--—=====e=a-- —~—===== {1 59010
11 SPRING, relief valves~—=-emcecccccaacca=aa w==== || See@ Relief Ass'y
——— — — —_— et -

FILTER KITS

33 MICRON = RETURN LINE WITH SEALS==========|] 52019
10 MICRON - RETURN LINE WITH SEALS~===we-==== 1 52020 .
33 MICRON - SHIELD SUCTION WITH SEALS==w=--= || 52085

i 10 MICRON - SHIELD SUCTION WITH SEALS~==-==-==1 52085

. RELIEF ASSEMBLY

. 3 PSI SUCTION = BLUE==w--cc=macc-- wemme—ew-=-] 52087
15. PSI RETURN = SILVER--===m-===-w-=mcaew==-== || 52088

— — — e
—— ———— — =




INSTRUCTIONS

FILTER ELEMENT REPLACEMENT

To remove the filter element, the following steps must be taken

1.

Unscrew and drop #59001
Center Post (1" clearance
for drop is all that is
necessary to remove
element container.)

Remove #59003 Filter Housing,
#59005 Back-Up Washer, #59006 Gasket,

#59007 Element, etc. >

Clean all parts and filter housing.
(CAUTION: Do NOT use solutions such as
perchlorethylene or trichlorethylene
to clean the Cork Gasket 2s these
solutions will tend to cause swelling
of the Gaskets which could result in
malfunction of the filter when
reassembled.)

Reassemble in the following order:

A. Put #39001 Post in Filter
Housing. (Be sure Post has Gasket
Seal, #59016, and that Gasket, Bottom
of Filter Housing, and flange of
Center Post axe absolutely free of
all oil and grease when tightening
in order to prevent extrusion of
Gasket.)

B. Insert #59004 Conical Spring, with
small coil end down.

C. Insert #5900S - 4%" Back-Up Washer
(Bottom). '

D. Insert #59006 Bottom Gasket.

E. Insert Filter Element.

F. Insert #59006 Top Gasket.

G. Insert Top #59005 Back-up Washer.
H. Position #59016 Filter Housing and

tighten #59001 Center Post to
MAXTMUM OF 20 FT. LBS. TORQUE.

CAUTION: When tightening Center Post,
Hold Can From Turning, otherwise

#65343 0-Ring may stretch out of NQTE:

shape and a leak may occur.

—88343
<9005
- 59008

58007

Be sure Indicator reads "O"
when system is rot in operation




FILTER

INSTRUCTIONS -
[} TO REPLACE BY-PASS SPRING

e f

TOOLS REQUIRED: One (1) Screwdriver
One (1) Socket Wrench - #11-11/32" Hex.

1. Disassemble Filter (See Filter Element Replacement Instructions)
2. For convenience, put #59022 Head Casting in Vise. (Upside-Down)

1

3. With screwdriver and socket wrench, remove By-Pass valve
assembly. Observe carefully position of these parts.

Reinstall new spring.

——r Lo N
R i

- - BARKDO HYDRALULICS, INC.
(\ ) ‘ E!g Offica: Superior, Wisconsin  Phoner {715} 392-5841
A Mailing address: P Q Box 6227 Ouiuth, Minnesata 55806







INTRODUCTION

This Parts Manual has been designed to assist you in identifying
and ordering r%placement parts for your Barko loader.

The manual is divided into seven sections: Nomenclature, Struc-
tural Upper, Structural Lower, Mechanical, Electrical, Hydraulic and
Options and Accessories. All pages use two numbers for identification.
The first number is the section and the second number is the page
number. In other words, page one in section one is designated 1-1,
and page two in section one is designated 1-2.

Your Barko loader has been designed to provide you with long,
efficient service — and, in its manufacture, only the highest quality
parts and components have been used. We, therefore, strongly re-
commend the use of only authorized Barko replacement parts to insure
continued long life and service from your loader.




